proposal to appoint five new directors. Market participants were

concerned that the directors may have breached their fiduciary

duty to act in the best interests of all shareholders by approving

the stock issuance, which only benefitted two controlling

shareholders (YS Song and Joo-hyeon Lim) and diluted all

the rest. There were also concerns over possible conflicts of

interest between the board and general shareholders after

the integration, because OCI Holdings would have to purchase

additional shares considering it had insufficient ownership, with

its 27.0%, to gain complete control over the Hanmi group. OCI

Holdings’ unfortunate previous history with Bukwang Pharm

further intensified the controversy.10

VOTING IN KOREA

10 Bukwang Pharm’s founding family, like YS Song and Joo-hyeon Lim, sold their
corporate control to OCI Holdings for the payment of donation taxes in March 2022,
and its financial performance, market cap, and excess return have markedly de-
creased over the past two years since then.

14

KOREA

2024 Korean AGM Season Review

VOTING IN KOREA

Before the deal After the deal

Number of
Shares

Ownership
Percentage

Number of
Shares

Ownership
Percentage

OCI Holdings 0 0.0% 20,651,295 27.0%

Ga-hyeon Foundation 3,430,885 4.9%

YS Song 8,156,027 11.7% 4,502,243 5.9%

Joo-hyeon Lim 7,132,310 10.2%

CY Lim 6,935,031 9.9% 6,935,031 9.1%

JH Lim 7,389,428 10.6% 7,389,428 9.7%

Others 36,913,259 52.8% 36,913,259 48.3%

Total Number of Issued Shares 69,956,940 100.0% 76,391,256 100.0%

(Source: Hanmi Science, Georgeson)

The percentage ownership of proponents YS Song and Joo-

hyeon Lim, and their affiliates, was higher than that of the

opposing Lim brothers and their affiliates by 6.6% when

the deal was signed. As the AGM neared, the two largest

general shareholders, DG Shin and NPS, declared their

positions. DG Shin, the second largest shareholder with

12.2%, announced its support for the Lim brothers six days

before the AGM. Four days later NPS, with 7.7%, announced

its support for the company, reversing the situation. At the

AGM almost all remaining shareholders supported the Lim